bd: Man

A

5

s

=
N
o]




IMPLEMENTATION

OF TGM IN PUBLIC

UNIVERSITIES OF
SAUDI ARABIA

CHALLENGES AND RESOLUTIONS

Abdul Rahman Ghassan Alseddiqi
Rafikul Islam
Noor Hazilah Abd. Manaf

IIUM
Press
Gombak * 2017




First Print, 2017
©IIUM Press, [IUM

[IUM Press is a member of Majlis Penerbitan Ilmiah Malaysia — MAPIM
(Malaysian Scholarly Publishing Council)

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in
a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without any prior written
permission of the publisher.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
Alseddiqi, Abdul Rahman Ghassan

Implementation of TQM in Public Universities of Saudi Arabia :

Challenges and Resolutions / Abdul Rahman Ghassan Alseddiqi,

Rafikul Islam, Noor Hazilah Abd. Manaf.

ISBN 978-967-418-521-3

1. Total quality management in higher education--Saudi Arabia.

2. Universities and colleges--Administration--Saudi Arabia.

I. Rafikul Islam, Dr. II. Noor Hazilah Abd. Manaf. III. Title.

658.562

Published & Printed in Malaysia by
[TUM Press
International Islamic University Malaysia
P.O. Box 10, 50728 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

Chapter 1
Chapter 2
Chapter 3
Chapter 4
Chapter 5

CONTENTS

Figures
Tables
Preface

Introduction

Literature Review
Research Methodology
Analysis and Discussion

Conclusions

References

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E
Appendix F

vii
X
xi

40
57
84

138

153
169
173
179
180
181
182



on healthcare management she was a member of the Research Review Board
of the Institute of Health Management, Ministry of Health Malaysia. She is
currently engaged in research on medical tourism, and lean and six sigma.
Apart from these, she is also interested in research on tourism. Dr Hazilah can
be contacted at hazilah@iium.edu.my.

ISBN 978-967-418-521-3
ITUM Press
Tel : +603 6196 5014 / 6196 5004
Fax : +603 6196 4862 / 6196 6298
Email : iilumbookshop@jiium.edu.my
9 7896741185213 Website : http://ilumpress.iium.edu.my/bookshop



	618700001

