# IMPLEMENTATION OF TQM IN PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES OF SAUDI ARABIA

CHALLENGES AND RESOLUTIONS

Abdul Rahman Ghassan Alseddiqi Rafikul Islam Noor Hazilah Abd. Manaf



## IMPLEMENTATION OF TQM IN PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES OF SAUDI ARABIA

CHALLENGES AND RESOLUTIONS

Abdul Rahman Ghassan Alseddiqi Rafikul Islam Noor Hazilah Abd, Manaf



#### First Print, 2017 ©IIUM Press, IIUM

#### IIUM Press is a member of Majlis Penerbitan Ilmiah Malaysia – MAPIM (Malaysian Scholarly Publishing Council)

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without any prior written permission of the publisher.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

#### Alseddiqi, Abdul Rahman Ghassan

Implementation of TQM in Public Universities of Saudi Arabia : Challenges and Resolutions / Abdul Rahman Ghassan Alseddiqi, Rafikul Islam, Noor Hazilah Abd. Manaf.

ISBN 978-967-418-521-3

- 1. Total quality management in higher education--Saudi Arabia.
- 2. Universities and colleges--Administration--Saudi Arabia.
- I. Rafikul Islam, Dr. II. Noor Hazilah Abd. Manaf. III. Title. 658.562

Published & Printed in Malaysia by
IIUM Press
International Islamic University Malaysia
P.O. Box 10, 50728 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

#### CONTENTS

	Figures	vii
	Tables	ix
	Preface	xi
Chapter 1	Introduction	1
Chapter 2	Literature Review	40
Chapter 3	Research Methodology	57
Chapter 4	Analysis and Discussion	84
Chapter 5	Conclusions	138
	References	153
	Appendix A	169
	Appendix B	173
	Appendix C	179
	Appendix D	180
	Appendix E	181
	Appendix F	182

### IMPLEMENTATION OF TQM IN PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES OF SAUDI ARABIA CHALLENGES AND RESOLUTIONS

Saudi Arabian universities are keen, as universities in many other nations, to improve quality in tertiary education provided by them. Almost all the public universities have embarked upon implementing Total Quality Management or TQM in their campuses. However, there are many issues and challenges in successful implementation of TQM programs. The present book highlights those challenges. In addition to these, possible solutions are proposed to reap maximum benefits of TQM implementation in academic campuses.

Abdul Rahman Ghassan Alseddiqi holds a Ph.D. in Business Administration from International Islamic University Malaysia. Presently he is working as an assistant professor at the Department of Business Administration in Taif University. He is a chairman of Business Administration Department, Executive manager of MBA programme, Coordinator of quality assurance programme, as well as member of Strategic planning committee of Taif University. He has published 3 research papers in the journals of international repute. He has presented research papers in international conferences held in several countries. Dr. Abdulrahman's research area includes Quality Management, Strategic Planning, and Human Resources Management.

Rafikul Islam is a Professor at Kulliyyah of Economics and Management Sciences, International Islamic University.

Noor Hazilah Abd Manaf is an Associate Professor at the Department of Business Administration, Faculty of Economics and Management Sciences, International Islamic University Malaysia. She obtained her master and doctorate degrees from University Malaya. Her areas of research cover quality management, healthcare management and public sector management. Dr Hazilah's work has been published in various journals such as TQM and Business Excellence, International Journal of Healthcare Quality Assurance, and International Journal of Public Sector Management. An active researcher on healthcare management, she was a member of the Research Review Board of the Institute of Health Management, Ministry of Health Malaysia. She is currently engaged in research on medical tourism, and lean and six sigma. Apart from these, she is also interested in research on tourism. Dr Hazilah can be contacted at hazilah@iium.edu.my.



#### **IIUM Press**

Tel: +603 6196 5014 / 6196 5004 Fax: +603 6196 4862 / 6196 6298 Email: iiumbookshop@iium.edu.my Website: http://iiumpress.iium.edu.my/bookshop

